


1 000851 5 

lrpd 
LP 17 FMSM 1 2011 

1111111111111 
1100085145 
Optimization of Johor port container terminal operation/

Mohamad Zainoldin Basirion.

·, rnooa51I45

HAKMILIK 

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UKT

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu {UMn



OPTIMIZATION OF JOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL 

OPERATION 

BY 

MOHAMAD ZAINOLDIN BIN BASIRION 

UK 16201 

A Final Year Project report in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award of the 

Bachelor of Science 

(Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation) 

DEPARTMENT OF NAUTICAL SCIENCE AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION 

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE 

UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2011 



DEPARTMENT OF NAUTICAL SCIENCE AND MARITIME 

TRANSPORTATION 

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE 

UNMJISITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT 

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT 

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled: 
Optimization of Johor Port Container Terminal Operation by Mohamad Zainoldin Bin Basiron, 
Matric No. UK 16201, have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This 
report is submitted to the Department of Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation as 
partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science Nautical Science and 
Maritime Transportation, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia 
Terengganu. 

Verify by: 

Principal Supervisor 
Name: capt. Noor Apandi Bin Osnin 
Official stamp: 

tAPTIINIAM1111•oa• 
""-llA•••,······ 

,a11111, 11111 •••ltt •u ,111f11thl1• lllr�ill 
FAllllTI ,ntAJIAI IIOITII IAI IAtn IIAt• 

UIIYfR•lll llAlAHII\ TUUUAIII (U.TI 
'1110 IUALA lUUGGAIU 

He d of Depatt:ment of Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation 
Name: Capt. Mohd Nairn B Fadzil 
Official stamp: 

CAPT. IIOllt aAIII Ill ,ADZM.. ClllT 
lelttt 

,111110 h••• hvtih din ,,.,1nQk11t1n ll11tt111 
FAlUlll ,ENGAJIAN 111\WIII SAN $AINS MARIi 

UNIVUSITI IIALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UIIIJ 
21030 lUALA TERENG<,UU 

ii 

Date: Di /oSf I



DECLARATION 

I hereby declare this thesis entitled Optimization of Johar Port Container Terminal 

Operation is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. 

Signature 

Name 

Matric. No 

Date 

:� 
: Mohamad Zainoldin Bin Basiron 

: UK 16201 

: 041 OS-/2-0IJ 

iii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty for with His grace, I could complete this thesis. 

This thesis also maybe would not been possible without the support of many people. 

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Captain Noor Apandi Bin Osnin for his 

abundant helpful and offered invaluable assistance, support and guidance which lead 

me to my successful study. Without the cooperation and assistance from him, the 

possible of the final report will be completed successfully within the stipulated time is 

impossible. 

Very special thanks to Farah Najiha Bte Ismail for her unforgettable helpfulness. I 

would also like to convey thanks to all of my graduate friends, especially to Nidal Hafil 

Bin Nizer for the academic supports and other friends whom I could not mention here. 

I wish to deeply express my love and gratitude to my beloved families for their 

understanding, endless love, and warmly embraced whenever I was tired and 

discouraged, through the duration of my studies. 

Finally, thank you to those who are involved directly or indirectly in this paper. Without 

a commitment from all parties, its may be unable to review fully completed as 

expected. 

Thank you. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGES 

APPROVAL AND VERIFICATION FORM 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

ABSTRACTS 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY 

1.2 SCOPE OF THE STUDY 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW ON PREVIOUS 

OPTIMIZATION 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 STUDIES ON CONTAINER TERMINAL OPERATION 

V 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMn 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

X 

xi 

xii 

1 

5 

6 

7 

14 

14 



3.1.1 INTRODUCTION TO CONTAINER TERMINAL 

3.1.2 CURRENT TRENS IN MARINE CONTAINER 

TRANSPORTATION 

3.1.3 CONTAINER TERMINAL OPERATION PROCESSES 

3.1.4 HANDLING EQUIPMENTS 

3.1.4a Quay and Yard Crane 

4.1.4b Horizontal Transport Means 

4.1.4c Assisting Systems 

3.2 lOHOR PORT DESCRIPTIONS 

3.2.1 INTRODUCTION OF JOHOR PORT BERHAD 

3.2.2 lOHOR PORT BERHAD LOCATION 

3.2.3 lOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL 

3.2.4 PROBLEMS AND CHALLENGERS 

3.3 CONTAINER TERMINAL OPTIMIZATION 

METHODS/THEORIES 

3.3.1 INTRODUCTION OF THE OPTIMIZATION 

3.3.2 VESSEL PLANNING PROCESSES 

3.3.2a Berth Planning 

3.3.2b Stowage Planning 

3.3.2c Crane Split 

3.3.3 STORAGE AND STACKING LOGISTICS 

vi 

14 

16 

17 

21 

21 

23 

25 

27 

27 

28 

30 

34 

35 

35 

36 

37 

38 

38 

38 



3.3.4 TRASPORT LOGISTIC OPTIMIZATION 

3.3.4a Quayside Transport Optimization 

3.3.4b Landside Transport Optimization 

3.3.4c Crane Transport Optimization 

3.3.4d Gate Operation Optimization 

41 

41 

43 

44 

45 

3.4 PERFORMANCE AND EFFICIENCY MEASUREMENT 47 

3.4.1 INTRODUCTION 

3.4.2 PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF 

CONTAINER TERMINAL 

3.4.3 CLASSIFICATION OF CONTAINER TERMINAL 

PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 

3.4.3a Production Measures 

3.4.3b Productivity Measures 

3.4.3c Utilization Measures 

3.4.3d Services Measures 

47 

49 

49 

50 

52 

53 

54 

CHAPTER 4 RESULT 56 

4.1 FINDING FROM GLOBAL GROWTH REVIEW 56 

4.2 FINDING FROM CONTAINER OPERATION REVIEW 56 

4.3 FINDING FROM PERFORMANCE/EFFICIENCY 

MEASUREMENT 57 

vii 



4.3.1 LIMmNG FACTORS 

4.3.2 MEASURING PERFORMANCE OF 

CONTAINER TERMINAL 

4.3.2a Container Yard 

4.3.2b Berth 

4.3.2c Crane 

4.3.2d Gate 

4.3.2e Labour 

4.4 METHODS AND THEORIES PROPOSED/EXPOSED 

57 

58 

59 

59 

59 

60 

60 

FOR OPTIMIZE JOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL 60 

4.4.1 REDUCING DISTANCE BETWEEN 

BERTH AND RAIL TRACK 61 

4.4.2 REDUCING CONTAINER DWELL TIME 61 

4.4.3 EXTEND HOUR OF OPERATION AT TERMINAL GATE 62 

4.4.3 INLAND CONTAINER YARD 62 

4.4.5 USING NEW TECHNOLOGIES 63 

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSIONS 

5.1 DISCUSSION ON METHODOLOGIES 

5.2 DISCUSSION ON RESULT 

5.3 DISCUSSION ON PROBLEM STATEMENT 

viii 

64 

64 

65 

66 



5.3.1 PROPOSED DATA COLLECTION STRATEGIES 

5.3.2 BARRIER TO DATA COLLECTION 

5.3.2a Data Collection and Publication Options 

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

ix 

66 

68 

69 

70 



LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE 1: Top 30 Container Port in the World in 2008 (in million TEUs) 3 

TABLE 2: Johar Port Container Terminal equipment 31 

TABLE 3: Johar Port Container Terminal berthing capacity 31 

TABLE 4: Total container throughput by Port in Malaysia 2006 33 

TABLE 5: Summary of performance indicator suggested by UNCTAD 48 

TABLE 6: Limiting factor affecting container terminal performance 58 

TABLE 7: Summarized of port data items and their uses in port metrics 67 

X 



LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE 1: Container terminal system and respective operation process 18 

FIGURE 2: Operation areas of container terminal and flow of transport 19 

FIGURE 3: Quay crane (singe-trolley crane) 22 

FIGURE 4: Different types of yard crane 23 

FIGURE 5: Passive horizontal transport means 24 

FIGURE 6: Container lifting horizontal transport means 25 

FIGURE 7: Location of JPB 28 

FIGURE 8: Layout of Johar Port 29 

FIGURE 9: Overall container handling at JPB 32 

FIGURE 10: Export container handling at JPB 32 

FIGURE 11: Import container handling at JPB 33 

FIGURE 12: Classification of process at a container terminal 36 

FIGURE 13: Port performance indicator 51 

xi 



ABSTRACT 

This study presents the effect of globalization on development and performance of the 

container terminal on how to adapt them to meet the global demand. In particular, this 

study provides a perspective on the process of planning strategies to optimize container 

terminal with a stressed initial steps that need to be implemented (to study the effect of 

globalization on the container terminal, container terminal operations reviewed as a 

whole, reviewing the current state of Johar Port Container Terminal , review the 

methods and theories used by researchers in the past on optimize of container terminal, 

and review the methods and elements involved in measuring performance and 

effectiveness of container terminal) to optimize Johar Port Container Terminal in 

practice in the future. These things are very important and should be considered in the 

process of planning strategies to optimize container terminal. 

xii 



ABSTRAK 

Kajian ini membentangkan pengaruh perkembangan globalisasi terhadap pembangunan 

dan prestasi kontena terminal dan bagaimana kontena terminal dapat mengadaptasikan 

keadaan tersebut untuk memenuhi permintaan global. Secara khususnya, kajian ini 

memberi perspektif tentang proses merancang strategi-strategi untuk 

mengoptimumkan kontena terminal dengan menekankan langkah-langkah awal yang 

perlu dilaksanakan (mengkaji tentang pengaruh perkembangan globalisasi terhadap 

kontena terminal, mengkaji operasi kontena terminal secara keseluruhannya, mengkaji 

keadaan semasa Johar Port kontena terminal, mengkaji kaedah dan theori yang 

digunakan oleh para pengkaji yang lepas berkenaan mengoptimumkan kontena 

terminal, dan mengkaji kaedah serta elemen yang terlibat untuk mengukur prestasi dan 

keberkesanan kontena terminal) untuk mengoptimumkan Johar Port kontena terminal 

secara praktikalnya pada masa akan datang. Perkara-perkara tersebut adalah sangat 

penting dan perlu diambilkira dalam proses merancang strategi-strategi untuk 

mengoptimumkan kontena terminal. 

xiii 


