FAGULTY OF TRANSME STUDIES AND MIRINE SOLENGE UNVERSITE MILANDIA TERENGANIU 2011 bpd

LP 17 FMSM 1 2011



Optimization of Johor port container terminal operation / Mohamad Zainoldin Basirion.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGARE (DIST)

	1100085	145
	110000	140
	<u> </u>	
		
.ii		w to a
The state of the s		
(A		
	 	
		# N
·		
# 10 P		
19:27		
		
	, ,	

Lihet.sebeleh

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

OPTIMIZATION OF JOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL OPERATION

BY

MOHAMAD ZAINOLDIN BIN BASIRION

UK 16201

A Final Year Project report in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award of the Bachelor of Science

(Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation)

DEPARTMENT OF NAUTICAL SCIENCE AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2011



DEPARTMENT OF NAUTICAL SCIENCE AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

Optimization of Johor Port Container Terminal Operation by Mohamad Zainoldin Bin Basiron, Matric No. UK 16201, have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the Department of Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verify by:

Principal Supervisor

Name: Capt. Noor Apandi Bin Osnin

Official stamp:

boloa Soim Boutita dan Pongseptulan Mordin Rulti Pergajian manitin San Sains Marin Uriversiti Balaysia Terengganii (UMT) 21030 Ruala Terengganu

Head of Department of Nautical Science and Maritime Transportation

Name: Capt. Mohd Naim B Fadzil

Official stamp:

CAPT. DOND RAISE BIN FADZIL, CRILT Letus Jobaton Seine Hauliks den Pengengkuten Meirlim FARULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM SAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMI) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

Date: 09/05/11

Date: 04/05/11

DECLARATION

I hereby declare this thesis entitled Optimization of Johor Port Container Terminal Operation is the result of my own research except as cited in the references.

Signature

Name : Mohamad Zainoldin Bin Basiron

Matric. No: UK 16201

Date : 04/05/2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty for with His grace, I could complete this thesis. This thesis also maybe would not been possible without the support of many people.

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Captain Noor Apandi Bin Osnin for his abundant helpful and offered invaluable assistance, support and guidance which lead me to my successful study. Without the cooperation and assistance from him, the possible of the final report will be completed successfully within the stipulated time is impossible.

Very special thanks to Farah Najiha Bte Ismail for her unforgettable helpfulness. I would also like to convey thanks to all of my graduate friends, especially to Nidal Hafil Bin Nizer for the academic supports and other friends whom I could not mention here.

I wish to deeply express my love and gratitude to my beloved families for their understanding, endless love, and warmly embraced whenever I was tired and discouraged, through the duration of my studies.

Finally, thank you to those who are involved directly or indirectly in this paper. Without a commitment from all parties, its may be unable to review fully completed as expected.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGES	
APPROVAL AND VERIFICATION FORM	ii
DECLARATION	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
ABSTRACTS	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY	5
1.2 SCOPE OF THE STUDY	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW ON PREVIOUS	
OPTIMIZATION	7
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	14
3.1 STUDIES ON CONTAINER TERMINAL OPERATION	14

3.1.1	INTRODUCTION TO CONTAINER TERMINAL	14
3.1.2	CURRENT TRENS IN MARINE CONTAINER	
	TRANSPORTATION	16
3.1.3	CONTAINER TERMINAL OPERATION PROCESSES	17
3.1.4	HANDLING EQUIPMENTS	21
	3.1.4a Quay and Yard Crane	21
	4.1.4b Horizontal Transport Means	23
	4.1.4c Assisting Systems	25
3.2	JOHOR PORT DESCRIPTIONS	27
3.2.1	INTRODUCTION OF JOHOR PORT BERHAD	27
3.2.2	JOHOR PORT BERHAD LOCATION	28
3.2.3	JOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL	30
3.2.4	PROBLEMS AND CHALLENGERS	34
3.3	CONTAINER TERMINAL OPTIMIZATION	
	METHODS/THEORIES	35
3.3.1	INTRODUCTION OF THE OPTIMIZATION	35
3.3.2	VESSEL PLANNING PROCESSES	36
	3.3.2a Berth Planning	37
	3.3.2b Stowage Planning	38
	3.3.2c Crane Split	38
333	STOPAGE AND STACKING LOGISTICS	38

	3.3.4	TRASPORT LOGISTIC OPTIMIZATION	41
		3.3.4a Quayside Transport Optimization	41
		3.3.4b Landside Transport Optimization	43
		3.3.4c Crane Transport Optimization	44
		3.3.4d Gate Operation Optimization	45
	3.4	PERFORMANCE AND EFFICIENCY MEASUREMENT	47
	3.4.1	INTRODUCTION	47
	3.4.2	PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF CONTAINER TERMINAL	49
	3.4.3	CLASSIFICATION OF CONTAINER TERMINAL PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT	49
		3.4.3a Production Measures	50
		3.4.3b Productivity Measures	52
		3.4.3c Utilization Measures	53
		3.4.3d Services Measures	54
CHAP	TER 4	RESULT	56
	4.1	FINDING FROM GLOBAL GROWTH REVIEW	56
	4.2	FINDING FROM CONTAINER OPERATION REVIEW	56
	4.3	FINDING FROM PERFORMANCE/EFFICIENCY	
		MEASUREMENT	57

4	4.3.1	LIMITING FACTORS	57
4	4.3.2	MEASURING PERFORMANCE OF	
		CONTAINER TERMINAL	58
		4.3.2a Container Yard	59
		4.3.2b Berth	59
		4.3.2c Crane	59
		4.3.2d Gate	60
		4.3.2e Labour	60
4	4.4	METHODS AND THEORIES PROPOSED/EXPOSED	
		FOR OPTIMIZE JOHOR PORT CONTAINER TERMINAL	60
4	4.4.1	REDUCING DISTANCE BETWEEN	
		BERTH AND RAIL TRACK	61
4	4.4.2	REDUCING CONTAINER DWELL TIME	61
4	4.4.3	EXTEND HOUR OF OPERATION AT TERMINAL GATE	62
4	4.4.3	INLAND CONTAINER YARD	62
4	4.4.5	USING NEW TECHNOLOGIES	63
СНАРТ	TER 5	DISCUSSIONS	64
!	5.1	DISCUSSION ON METHODOLOGIES	64
!	5.2	DISCUSSION ON RESULT	65
	5.3	DISCUSSION ON PROBLEM STATEMENT	66

5.3.1 PR	OPOSED DATA COLLECTION STRATEGIES	66
5.3.2 BA	RRIER TO DATA COLLECTION	68
5.3	2.2a Data Collection and Publication Options	69
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	70

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 1: Top 30 Container Port in the World in 2008 (in million TEUs)	3
TABLE 2: Johor Port Container Terminal equipment	31
TABLE 3: Johor Port Container Terminal berthing capacity	31
TABLE 4: Total container throughput by Port in Malaysia 2006	33
TABLE 5: Summary of performance indicator suggested by UNCTAD	48
TABLE 6: Limiting factor affecting container terminal performance	58
TABLE 7: Summarized of port data items and their uses in port metrics	67

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1: Container terminal system and respective operation process	18
FIGURE 2: Operation areas of container terminal and flow of transport	19
FIGURE 3: Quay crane (singe-trolley crane)	22
FIGURE 4: Different types of yard crane	23
FIGURE 5: Passive horizontal transport means	24
FIGURE 6: Container lifting horizontal transport means	25
FIGURE 7: Location of JPB	28
FIGURE 8: Layout of Johor Port	29
FIGURE 9: Overall container handling at JPB	32
FIGURE 10: Export container handling at JPB	32
FIGURE 11: Import container handling at JPB	33
FIGURE 12: Classification of process at a container terminal	36
FIGURE 13: Port performance indicator	51

ABSTRACT

This study presents the effect of globalization on development and performance of the container terminal on how to adapt them to meet the global demand. In particular, this study provides a perspective on the process of planning strategies to optimize container terminal with a stressed initial steps that need to be implemented (to study the effect of globalization on the container terminal, container terminal operations reviewed as a whole, reviewing the current state of Johor Port Container Terminal, review the methods and theories used by researchers in the past on optimize of container terminal, and review the methods and elements involved in measuring performance and effectiveness of container terminal) to optimize Johor Port Container Terminal in practice in the future. These things are very important and should be considered in the process of planning strategies to optimize container terminal.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini membentangkan pengaruh perkembangan globalisasi terhadap pembangunan dan prestasi kontena terminal dan bagaimana kontena terminal dapat mengadaptasikan keadaan tersebut untuk memenuhi permintaan global. Secara khususnya, kajian ini memberi perspektif tentana proses merancana strategi-strategi mengoptimumkan kontena terminal dengan menekankan langkah-langkah awal yang perlu dilaksanakan (mengkaji tentang pengaruh perkembangan globalisasi terhadap kontena terminal, mengkaji operasi kontena terminal secara keseluruhannya, mengkaji keadaan semasa Johor Port kontena terminal, mengkaji kaedah dan theori yang digunakan oleh para pengkaji yang lepas berkenaan mengoptimumkan kontena terminal, dan mengkaji kaedah serta elemen yang terlibat untuk mengukur prestasi dan keberkesanan kontena terminal) untuk mengoptimumkan Johor Port kontena terminal secara praktikalnya pada masa akan datang. Perkara-perkara tersebut adalah sangat penting dan perlu diambilkira dalam proses merancang strategi-strategi untuk mengoptimumkan kontena terminal.